# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 438.

#### Chapter 438.

An act to incorporate the Katahdin Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Jonathan B. Mathews, George A. Mathews, Charles J. Chapman, Stephen G. Dorman, Martin L. Stevens, John Massure, James W. Brackett, Robert A. Chapman, Albert Evans, Enoch Foster, Jr., Albert F. Jackson, William J. Dyer, Isaac W. Starbird, and William W. Thomas, Jr., their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Katahdin Slate Company, for the purpose of quarrying and manufacturing slate in its various forms, with the right to construct, maintain, own and operate a tramway and railroad to be operated by steam or other power, from its works in the town of Barnard, to some convenient point on the Piscataquis river. Said company shall possess all the rights and privileges and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations under the general laws.

Right to own and operate railroads,

Corporate name.

Purposes of.

Rights, privileges and liabilities.

May purchase and hold real estate, &c.

Sect. 2. Said company may purchase and hold real estate necessary for the track of said tramway and railroad, by making compensation therefor, and may cross highways and railroads in the same manner as other railroads, and may also purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars at any one time, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1874.

### Chapter 439.

An act to incorporate the Fryeburg Cheese Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Frank Shirly, D. R. Hastings, Ezekiel Burbank, James

E. Osgood, Andrew Buzzell, E. Wentworth, Nelson McIntire, Daniel Dutch, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Fryeburg

Cheese Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers, privi-leges, liabilities, &c.

Authorized to Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese

concerning manufacturing corporations.

manufacture cheese, &c.

factories or corporations for the purpose of associated dairying. CHAP. 440. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of Capital stock and twenty-five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine, and said corporation may May hold real hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock estate. with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in First meeting, where held and the town of Fryeburg and shall be called by a notice thereof seven how called. days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1874.

### Chapter 440.

An act to incorporate the West Tremont Brick Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Thomas Clark, James T. Clark, J. R. Lunt, Frank W. Corporators. Lunt and Abner Pomroy, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the West Corporate name. Tremont Brick Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the liabilities provided or imposed on similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Said corporation is authorized to carry on the busi- Authorized to ness of manufacturing, selling and shipping brick, in the town of brick, &c. Tremont, in the county of Hancock, and may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars.

Said company is also authorized and empowered to Authorized to build, maintain and extend a wharf on their own land, into the tide waters of Goose cove, at said West Tremont, five hundred feet.

build and extend

The capital of said corporation shall not exceed ten capital. thousand dollars, and shall be divided into such number of shares as the directors may determine.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of the corporation may be called at First meeting, how called and said Tremont by any one of the persons named in this act, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the time and place and purpose of the same, seven days before such meeting.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1874.